
CITY OF SAN LEANDRO 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 

 

DATE: April 6, 2012 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Chris Zapata, City Manager 

 

BY:  James H. O’Leary, Interim Finance Director 

 

SUBJECT: Continued Discussion Regarding Development for 2012-13 City Budget and 

Budget Work Session Follow-Up 

 

 

 

The City Council work session on March 26, 2012 was scheduled to present and review the 

2012-13 budget development process.  The presentation primarily focused on the General Fund 

and Capital Improvement Program budgets. 

 

The following materials have been prepared for the Finance Committee continued discussion and 

follow-up from the work session. 

 

 Summary report on City Council Questions and Comments from the work session. 

 Updated presentation, 2012-13 Budget Development 

 Income Statement Projection, Shoreline Enterprise Fund, 2010-11 to 2012-13.  Option 1 

modifies the General Fund loan debt service (for Golf Course and Marina) to interest 

only in order to fund AGI – CIP projects. 

 

 

 

 



 



City Council Budget Work Session 
March 26, 2012 
City Council Questions and Comments 
 
  

Provide the Alameda County 
Fire Department –City 
contract payments over the 
past 10-years. 

Fire Department contract expenditures beginning in 2001-02: 
 
    Year                Actual Amount    % Change         Budget Amount 

   2001-02     $11,256,600                           $11,083,000 
   2002-03     $12,151,500         8%             $11,848,900 
   2003-04     $12,439,600         2%             $12,450,700 
   2004-05     $13,848,200        11%            $13,848,000 
   2005-06     $14,474,400          5%            $14,448,100 
   2006-07     $15,167,000          5%            $15,372,500 
   2007-08     $15,890,900          5%            $15,981,600 
   2008-09     $16,633,300          5%            $17,029,200 
   2009-10     $17,494,200          5%            $17,560,000 
   2010-11     $17,140,800         -2%            $17,488,400 
   2011-12     $17,865,000          4%            $17,865,000 
Proposed 

   2012-13     $18,446,000          3%            $18,446,000 
 

Provide expenditure totals 
for Public Safety (Police and 
Fire) over the past 10-years.  
 

Fire and Police actual expenditures beginning in 2001-02: 

Year Fire 
% 

Change Police 
% 

Change Total 
% 

Change 
2001-02 $11,463,500  $19,373,700  $30,837,200  
2002-03 12,332,700 8% 21,590,600 11% 33,923,400 10% 
2003-04 12,638,100 2% 20,050,600 -7% 32,688,700 -4% 
2004-05 14,236,100 13% 22,956,500 14% 37,192,600 14% 
2005-06 15,027,500 6% 23,402,100 2% 38,429,600 3% 
2006-07 16,221,800 8% 24,818,700 6% 41,040,500 7% 
2007-08 17,402,300 7% 26,614,400 7% 44,016,700 7% 
2008-09 17,017,100 -2% 28,113,800 6% 45,130,900 3% 
2009-10 18,457,400 8% 26,579,300 -5% 45,036,700 -.02% 
2010-11 17,740,600 -4% 25,539,700 -4% 43,280,300 -4% 
2011-12 18,000,000 1% 26,174,000 2% 44,174,000 2% 
Proposed       
2012-13 18,835,700 3% 25,330,900* -3% 44,166,600 0% 
       

*  Decrease in Police attributed to Side Fund refinancing 

What is “Other” in the 
proposed contract with 
Alameda County Fire 
Department? 
 

The slide 16 chart for the work session presentation identified “Other” at 
$442,000, 0.2% of the total budget.  $419,000 of this amount is “County-wide 
overhead” expense. 

Staff reported on the amount 
of revenue from Measure Z 
paid by visitors to San 
Leandro. 

The percent of Measure Z revenue paid by non-residents was verified with 
MuniServices.  MuniService reports show that San Leandro captures revenue 
from other cities in 15 of 19 economic sales tax segments.  Specifically for 
Measure Z, the firm reports the 25% of the revenue is paid by visitors to San 
Leandro. 
 

Slide 11 should reflect cost 
for Human Resources 
Manager position. 
 

Slide 11, General Fund Expenditure Assumptions, reflects the proposed 
Human Resources Manager position in 2012-13 at a cost of $192,000. 
 



March 26, 2012 City Council Questions and Comments Page 2 of 2 

Staff reported that slide 17, 
Redevelopment Agency 
Elimination required rework 
of the column 2012-13 
Proposed Budget 
Expenditures.  The City 
Council requested making 
the slide graphics more 
legible. 
 

Slide 17 has a redesigned graphic presentation.  Salaries/Benefits, 
Services/Spls, and Overhead reflect the Scenario B approved by the City 
Council. 

Slide 18, Improvement, 
2011-12 Adopted Budget to 
Projected Budget incorrectly 
stated the Lakeside Village 
one-time payment was 
Transient Occupancy Tax. 
 

The one-time payment was for Property Transfer Tax. 

What was the previous 
assessed value for the 
Lakeside Village apartment 
complex?  Will the 
reassessment significantly 
increase the City property 
tax revenue.   
 

The sale of the property will result in the assessed value increasing by 
$71,000,000.  Annual City property tax revenue of about $85,000 will come 
from the reassessment (increase of 0.5%). 

Provide detail of the “Other 
Consulting, Attorney Fees” 
$200,000 on the General 
Fund Expenditure 
Assumptions 2012-13, slide 
12. 
 

Should have read “Other Services, Attorney Fees.”  Reflects increase costs in 
2012-13 for audit services, deferred compensation consultants, flood plain 
management, credit card bank charges, City Attorney services (retainer 
increased by $10,400), and radio maintenance (new East Bay Regional 
Communication System Authority (EBRCSA) radios for 6-months). 

 



4/4/2012

1

2012-13 Budget Development

City of San Leandro
City Council Work SessionCity Council Work Session

March 26, 2012

Overview

Budget challenges 
2012-13 City Council goals
Budget 2006-07 through 2011-12
Measure Z, transaction and use tax
2012-13 revenue/expenditure assumptions
2012-13 budget summary and strategies

2

g y g
What services will budget fund?
2012-13 Capital improvement budget



4/4/2012

2

Every Budget Uniquely Challenging
2012-13

Unwinding redevelopment

Affects of Great Recession continue

Labor negotiations

3

Measure Z
Sunsets 5-years from March 2013

City Council Goals
2012-13

Place the City on a firm foundation for long-term fiscal 
sustainability
Work with the community and all stakeholdersWork with the community and all stakeholders 
towards completing major projects and programs for 
sustainable economic development
Provide quality public safety services and work in 
partnership with the community to keep San Leandro 
safe
Maintain and enhance the City’s infrastructure
Support programs activities and communication that

4

Support programs, activities and communication that 
enhance the quality of life in San Leandro and 
promote a sense of community and civic pride
Maintain and support a strong positive relationship 
between the City and schools



4/4/2012

3

General Fund Annual Expenditures and Revenues
Historical Data, 2006-07 thru 2011-12

78,000,000 

80,000,000 

$2.8m 

66,000,000 

68,000,000 

70,000,000 

72,000,000 

74,000,000 

76,000,000 

$6.0m 
Surplus $7.0m 

Deficit

Surplus

64,000,000 
2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Revenues Expenditures

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Adopted
2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Revenues $ 78,113,000 $ 75,261,000 $ 71,133,000 $ 70,718,000 $ 72,548,000 $ 71,760,000 
Expenditures 72,049,000 77,397,000 78,097,000 74,305,000 69,677,000 71,693,000 
Net $   6,064,000 $  (2,136,000) $  (6,964,000) $  (3,587,000) $   2,871,000 $         67,000 

5

General Fund Annual Revenues
Historical Data, 2006-07 thru 2011-12

17 500 000

20,000,000 

22,500,000 

25,000,000 

Property Tax

Sales Tax

Utility Users Tax

2,500,000 

5,000,000 

7,500,000 

10,000,000 

12,500,000 

15,000,000 

17,500,000 
Franchise Fees

911 Fee/Tax

Property Transfer Tax

Business License Tax

Other Revenues

-
2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Budget

Property Tax Sales Tax
Utility Users 

Tax
Franchise 

Fees 911 Fee/Tax
Property 

Transfer Tax
Business 

License Tax Other Revenues Total

2006-07 15,316,000 23,691,000 10,175,000 4,496,000 - 4,539,000 4,103,000 16,261,000 78,581,000 

2007-08 16,363,000 22,531,000 10,420,000 4,142,000 2,309,000 2,925,000 4,248,000 12,322,000 75,260,000 

2008-09 16,698,000 19,352,000 10,103,000 4,126,000 1,801,000 2,870,000 4,179,000 13,504,000 72,633,000 

2009-10 16,118,000 17,826,000 9,783,000 4,005,000 2,712,000 2,297,000 4,338,000 15,557,000 72,636,000 

2010-11 15,616,000 20,299,000 9,891,000 4,160,000 2,694,000 2,529,000 4,361,000 13,598,000 73,148,000 

2011-12 15,400,000 23,110,000 9,848,000 3,983,000 2,700,000 2,444,000 4,361,000 9,914,000 71,760,000 6



4/4/2012

4

General Fund Budget Expenditures by Type
2011-12

Fire Contract
$17,821,000 , 26%

Salary and benefits 
including Fire 

$51,334,000, 71.5%

(Salaries & Benefits
approx 90% of Contract

or $16,039,000)

Supplies
$1,261,000 , 2%

Capital Outlay
$78,000 , 0%

Services
$4,201,000 , 6%

Salary, $35,295,000 , 49% Retiree Medical 
$900,000 , 1%

Salary
$22,386,000 

Salary
$22,386,000 

FICA
$822,000 

FICA
$822,000 

PERS 
$8,648,000 

PERS 
$8,648,000 

Health
$3,097,000 

Health
$3,097,000 

Debt/Other
$3,165,000 , 4%

Internal Service Charges 
$8,310,000 , 12%

Retiree Medical, $900,000 , 
1%

Medicare 
$342,000 
Medicare 
$342,000 

Consulting 
$729,000 

1%

$71,760,000 7

General Fund Positions and Salary & Benefit Costs
Historical Data, 2006-07 thru 2012-13

40,000,000 

45,000,000 

$2 661 000

$2,592,767

15,000,000

20,000,000 

25,000,000 

30,000,000 

35,000,000 

, ,

$26 641 000 $28,330,000

$1,342,000
$1,400,000

$1,492,000

$1,340,000 $1,129,000 $1,164,000

$7,824,000
$8,411,000

$9,151,000

$8,490,000
$7,616,000 $8,648,000

$2,389,289

$2,661,000

$2,489,000
$2,907,000

$3,097,000

-

5,000,000 

10,000,000 

15,000,000 

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

$24,907,000 $26,641,000
$22,510,000 $22,195,541 $22,386,000

SALARY FICA & MCARE PERS HEALTH

361.45
FTE

373.70
FTE

382.49
FTE

337.02
FTE

290.15
FTE

292.12
FTE

8



4/4/2012

5

Measure Z Revenue
($0.25 Transaction and Use Tax)

Passed in November 2010

Effective April 1, 2011 for 7 years
Provides for local control
Limited to retail sales, does not impact food, medicines, rent, 
mortgages, or utilities
25% paid by visitors to San Leandro

As of March 31, 2013, 5-years remaining to plan

9

Allows for economy to recover and revenue to rebound

Calls for Citizens’ Oversight Committee

Impacts If Measure Z Was Not Approved By Voters

Layoffs:
10 positions eliminatedp
Police reductions such as Crime Prevention Officer, 
2 Traffic Officers, and School Resource Officer

Fire Ladder Truck eliminated (9 firefighters)
Critical service cuts:

Neighborhood police patrols and Gang suppression

10

Increased response time to 9-1-1 emergency calls
Close branches, reduced library programs for 
children, adults and families



4/4/2012

6

General Fund Revenue Assumptions
2012-13

Revenue
% Change

(2011-12 Budget vs. 
2012-13 Proposed)

Assumption
2012 13 Proposed)

Property Tax +10.0% RDA dissolution

Real Property Transfer tax +3.0% Real estate market improving

Utility Tax & Franchise Fees +3.0% Increase in usage and services

911 Tax +3.7% 2.6% CPI + increase in usage

Business License Tax +4.7% 2.6% CPI + increase in 
b i d l t lti

11

businesses and late penalties
Total Sales Use Tax +2.0% Less than CPI, slower growth

All Other Revenues +2.0% Less than CPI, slower growth

General Fund Expenditure Assumptions
2012-13

Hold the line budget, no additional department reductions
• One full time position restored

Increase Costs:

• PERS Rates - Miscellaneous Employees $509,000
• PERS Rates - Public Safety Employees 323,000     
• Redevelopment Agency - Transfer positions from RDA 533,000     
• Employee Furlough Termination 666,000     
• Employee Health Benefits 105,000     
• Human Resources Manager Position 192,000     
• Fire Services Contract 580,000     
• Redevelopment Agency - Transfer services from RDA 439,000     
• Municipal Election 110,000     
• Additional Vehicle Replacements 66,000Additional Vehicle Replacements 66,000     
• Other Consulting, Attorney Fees 200,000     
• Liability Claim Costs 478,000     

Expected Savings:
• Refinancing Public Safety Pension (300,000)    

     Total   $4,637,000

12



4/4/2012

7

General Fund Budget Summary
2011-12 and 2012-13

2011-12 2011-12 2012-13

Adopted Projected Budget Development

Operating Revenues $       71,760,000 $       73,613,000 $    75,081,000 

Operating Expenditures (71,693,000) (72,003,000) (76,276,000)

Operating Surplus (Deficit) $               67,000 $         1,610,000 $    (1,195,000)

Transfers (67,000) 743,000 (72,000)

Use of Fund Balance - - -

Other Sources (Uses) $             (67,000) $             743,000 $    (72,000)

Net Revenue/(Expenditures) $                        - $         2,353,000 $    (1,267,000)

13

General Fund Budget Expenditures by Type
2012-13 Proposed

Salaries & benefits 

Debt Service /Other
$5,330,000 7%

Internal Service Charges 
$9,462,000 13%Capital Outlay 

$76,000    0%

$34,976,000 46%

Consulting 
Services 
$922,000 1%

Other Services 
$4,607,000 6%

Supplies 
$1,309,000 2%

Salaries and benefits 
including Fire 

$51,628,000 68%

Retiree Medical
$900,000   1%

14

Fire Contract Services 
$18,508,000  24%

(salaries & benefits approx. 
90% of contract or $16,652,000)

$76,090,000



4/4/2012

8

General Fund Positions and Salary & Benefit Costs
Historical Data, 2006-07 thru 2012-13

40,000,000 

45,000,000 

$2 661 000

$2,593,000

15,000,000 

20,000,000 

25,000,000 

30,000,000 

35,000,000 

$24 907 000 $26,641,000 $28,330,000

$1,342,000
$1,400,000

$1,492,000

$1,340,000 $1,129,000 $1,164,000 $1,207,000

$7,824,000
$8,411,000

$9,151,000

$8,490,000 $7,616,000 $8,648,000 $7,437,000

$2,389,000

$2,661,000

$2,489,000
$2,907,000

$3,097,000 $3,221,000

-

5,000,000 

10,000,000 

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

$24,907,000
$22,510,000 $22,196,000 $22,386,000 $23,111,000

SALARY FICA & MCARE PERS HEALTH

361.45
FTE

373.70
FTE

382.49
FTE

337.02
FTE

290.15
FTE

292.12
FTE

295.57
FTE

15

Alameda County Fire Department
City of San Leandro Preliminary Proposed Contract 

2012-13

Services & Supplies  
$1,375,000   8%

Capital Outlay 
$40,000  0%

County-wide
Overhead

$419,000 2%
Other,  $22,000 0%

Salaries & Benefits  
16,652,000 90%

$18,508,000
16



4/4/2012

9

Redevelopment Agency Elimination
Revenues and Expenditures

Other Revenue $231,500

ROPS 
Reimbursement

$5,326,000 $8 000 000

$10,000,000 

Tax Increment
$10,824,000

Property Taxes
$760,000

Capital
Improvements

$1,205,000

Administration  $250,000 Service/Spls $492,000

Debt
Service

$4,966,000

Other Revenue
$310,000 

Salaries/Benefits $473,000 

$4,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$8,000,000 

ROPS

Bonds     $4,195,000
Bayfair         200,000
SLUSD         327,000
Auto Mall       95,000
GF Loan 173,000

ROPS
Reimbursement

$5,326,000

Overhead$355,000

Operations
$3,234,000

$-

$2,000,000 

GF Loan       173,000
HUD 108       172,000 
Misc      164,000

Total        $5,326.000

$ , ,

2011-12 
Adopted Budget

Revenues

2011-12 
Adopted Budget

Expenditures

2012-13 
Proposed Budget

Revenues

2012-13 
Proposed Budget

Expenditures

17

Improvement, 2011-12 Adopted Budget to Projected Budget
Primarily One-Time Revenue

HVAC and Roof CIP completion transfer $   900,000

Lakeside Village Property Transfer Tax 600,000

Kaiser building permits 500,000

Other revenue increases 353,000

Total $ 2,353,000

18



4/4/2012

10

Seven Year Forecast, General Fund Revenues and Expenditures
2012-13 thru 2018-19

83,000,000 

85,000,000 

87,000,000 

COPS Grant 
Expires

75,000,000 

77,000,000 

79,000,000 

81,000,000 

Measure Z
Expires

3-31-2018

69,000,000 

71,000,000 

73,000,000 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Revenues Expenditures Expenditures, 7.5% PERS Discount Rate 19

Budget Balancing Strategies
2012-13

Increase Sales Tax revenue estimate, adjusting forecast to factor 
in 2011-12 increases

$  267,000

Appropriate portion of building permit revenue to match 2012-13 300 000Appropriate portion of building permit revenue to match 2012-13 
expenditure requirement

300,000

Appropriate Community Impact payment (20%) without offsetting 
transfer increasing reserves

300,000

Use 2011-12 carryover Fund Balance for limited duration (first of 
five years) fire apparatus lease payment

207,000

Department reorganizations, limited hiring freeze and extended 
vacancy duration prior to recruitment, eliminating summer interns 

244,000

20

from E&T and directly impact capital improvement projects (same 
as 2011-12)

Total $  1,318,000



4/4/2012

11

Strategies Addressing One-time Needs
2012-13

HANDOUT   A

21

What Services Will Budget Fund?

HANDOUT   B

22



4/4/2012

12

Proposed
Capital Improvement Program

2012-2013

23

Capital Improvement Program Budget Process
2012-2013

Project submission – year round  
Cut off for consideration for 2012-13 – November 2011
Unfunded CIP list created – December 2011
CIP committee ranking – January 2012
City Council prioritization – February 2012
Detailed scope of work and cost estimates – February 2012
Determination/distribution available funding – February 2012
Presentation of tentative CIP to City Council – March 26, 2012
Completion of the CIP budget document – April 2012
City budget adoption/approval of CIP – May 2012

24



4/4/2012

13

Capital Improvement Program Summary
2012-13

17 Projects ($5.23 Million)
Projects  are maintenance and safety related
4 of the City Council top 10 projects are funded (12 of top 25)
Funding Summary:

Developer Fees for Street Improvements $80,000
Measure B (All types) $2,143,787
Grants $485,000
Heron Bay Assessment District $100,000
Community Development Block Grant $86 139Community Development Block Grant $86,139
Water Pollution Control Enterprise $1,243,000
Gas Tax Fund $910,422
General Fund $185,000 

25

Transportation Projects

Annual Overlay / Rehabilitation Program (City Council Ranking - 2)
– Achieve an average  Pavement Condition Index (PCI) of 70
– Current PCI 56
– Total Funding – $940,000
– Funding: 

$554,376 Measure B Streets & Roads
$345,624 Measure B Vehicle Registration Fees
$40,000 Measure B Bicycle & Pedestrian

– Result: PCI will be reduced to 55 (estimated)

Annual Street Sealing Program (1)
– Achieve an average Pavement Condition Index (PCI) of 70Achieve an average  Pavement Condition Index (PCI) of 70
– Current PCI 56
– Total Funding – $1,000,000
– Funding:

$31,817 Measure B Streets & Roads
$910,422 Gas Tax Fund 142
$57,761 Measure B Streets / Alameda County Transportation Commission

– Result: PCI will be reduced to 55 (estimated) 26



4/4/2012

14

Transportation Projects (continued)

Annual Sidewalk Repair Program (35)
– Inspect and repair sidewalks, repair curb and gutter, and construct p p , p g ,

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)-compliant ramps
– Estimated Cost – $436,400
– Funding: 

$225,180 Measure B Streets & Roads
$125,089 Measure B Bicycle & Pedestrian
$31,139 Community Development Block Grant
$55,000 Transportation Development Act (TDA) Grant

Bicycle Network (East) Connection (31 tied)Bicycle Network (East) Connection (31 tied)
– Install bike lanes, markings, and signage east of the Union Pacific 

Railroad Niles Subdivision 
– Estimated Cost – $500,940
– Funding: 

$500,940 Measure B Bicycle & Pedestrian

27

Transportation Projects (continued)

Miscellaneous Traffic Studies, Advanced Planning, and Safety / 
Signal Equipment (11)g q p ( )
– Traffic-related planning activities and installation of various signal 

improvements
– Estimated Cost: $20,000
– Funding: 

$20,000 Developer Fees for Street Improvement

Annual Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements (12)
S t id tifi d i Cit ’ Bi l d P d t i M t– Support programs identified in City’s Bicycle and Pedestrian Master 
Plan

– Estimated Cost: $60,000
– Funding: 

$60,000 Measure B Bicycle & Pedestrian

28



4/4/2012

15

Transportation Projects (continued)

Marina Community Center Pedestrian Improvements (10)
Install an enhanced pedestrian crosswalk on Wicks Boulevard– Install an enhanced pedestrian crosswalk on Wicks Boulevard 
adjacent to the Marina Community Center

– Estimated Cost – $50,000
– Funding: 

$50,000 Measure B Bicycle & Pedestrian

29

Environmental Hazard Projects

Storm Drain Outfall Repair – Various Locations (31 tied)
– Repair / reconstruct storm drainage damaged structures at four 

l tilocations
– Estimated Cost – $153,000
– Funding:

$153,000 Measure B Streets & Roads

Heron Bay Levee Maintenance (21 tied) 
– Improve levee protection
– Total Estimated Cost – $350,000
– Third year of fund accumulation ($250k in prior years)
– Construction 2013
– Funding 

$100,000 Heron Bay Assessment District

30



4/4/2012

16

Environmental Hazard Projects (continued)

Sanitary Sewer Capacity Study and Master Plan (21 tied)
– Conduct a study of the sanitary sewer system capacity for key y y y p y y

system elements under peak flow conditions. Last study 
conducted in 1993

– Estimated Cost – $450,000
– Funding: 

$450,000 Water Pollution Control Enterprise Funds

CCTV Truck, Equipment, and Systems Replacement (25 tied)
f C C (CC )– Purchase of a Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) truck and 

equipment necessary for sewer collection system inspections
– Estimated Cost – $293,000
– Funding: 

$293,000 Water Pollution Control Enterprise Funds
31

Environmental Hazard Projects (continued)

Sanitary Sewer Line Replacement / Repair (12 tied)
Repair or replace segments of the sanitary sewer collection system– Repair or replace segments of the sanitary sewer collection system 
based on condition inspections

– Estimated Cost – $500,000
– Funding: 

$500,000 Water Pollution Control Enterprise Funds

32



4/4/2012

17

Community Services and Facilities Projects

ADA Transition Plan Construction (17)
Meet ADA requirements for City facilities in accordance with– Meet ADA requirements for City facilities in accordance with 
adopted plan

– Estimated Cost – $130,000
– Funding: 

$55,000 Community Development Block Grant
$75,000 General Fund
$20,000 programmed into Public Works Services operations

San Leandro Ball Park Locker / Restroom Refurbishment (NR)
– Upgrade the restrooms and locker room facilities at the SL Ball Park
– Estimated Cost – $470,000
– Previous funding $130,000 Measure WW grant  (FY2011)
– Funding: 

$340,000 Measure WW grant 33

Open Space, Conservation, and Parks Projects

Toyon Park Pathway Rehabilitation (NR)
Rehabilitate the asphalt path a s ithin To on Park– Rehabilitate the asphalt pathways within Toyon Park

– Estimated Cost – $90,000
– Funding:

$90,000 Measure WW grant

34



4/4/2012

18

Computers and Technology Projects

Fiber Optic Loop Separation (4)
Improving redundancy in the City’s fiber network by constructing a– Improving redundancy in the City s fiber network by constructing a 
separate fiber optic line between the City Hall and Main Library

– Estimated Cost – $120,000
– Funding:

$60,000 Developer Fees for Street Improvements
$60,000 General Fund

35

Miscellaneous Projects

Miscellaneous Engineering Studies (36 tied)
Fund design studies grant applications or other engineering support– Fund design studies, grant applications, or other engineering support 
requests

– Estimated Cost – $50,000
– Funding: 

$50,000 General Fund

36



4/4/2012

19

CIP Project Area 
Locations

CIP Project 
Locations



4/4/2012

20

Current Major Projects Estimated 
Construction $

Planned 
Completion

WPCP Rehabilitation $50,000,000 2014

Estudillo Callan Garage $10,000,000 2012

BART-Downtown Pedestrian Improvements  $6,400,000 2013

East 14th St Utility Undergrounding (150th to Blossom Way) Conduit $6,000,000 2014

East 14th St./Hesperian Blvd./150th Ave. Intersection Improvements $1,300,000 2016

Annual Street Sealing 2011-2012 $1,000,000 2012

Marina Park Picnic Area Improvements $900,000 2013

Marina Park Irrigation Improvements $550,000 2013

Monarch Bay Bridge Maintenance and Repair $500,000 2013

Washington/Monterey Traffic Signal Upgrade $500,000 2013

136th Ave./Bancroft Ave. Intersection Signalization $400,000 2012

Street Light Undergrounding – E. 14th St (150th to South City Limits) $300,000 2012

Hesperian / Springlake / Railroad Improvements $175,000 2013

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) Ramps 11-12 $145,000 2012

Redundant Fiber Ring $100,000 2012

Total $78,270,000
39



Handout A 

Strategies Addressing One Time Needs 
 

 
 

2012-13 City Council Goals 
 

One-Time Need 
Proposed 
Funding 

 
 

Foundation for long-term fiscal 
sustainability 

 
 

 
 
 Transfer to Economic Uncertainty 

reserve 

 
 
  $600,000 

 
 

Complete projects for sustainable 
economic development 

 
 

 
 
 Leverage for grant application(s) 

for economic development 

 
 
  $  50,000 
 

 
 

Provide quality public safety keeping 
community safe 

 
 

 
 

 Crime analysis/information 
sharing software 

 
 
  $  50,000 

 
 

Maintain and enhance infrastructure 
 

 
 

 
 
 Roof replacement projects 

 
 ADA compliance plan 

 
 Fiber optic loop project 

 
 Capital improvement projects, 

other 
 

 

 
 
  $300,000 
 
  $  75,000 
 
  $  60,000 
 
  $240,000 

 
 
Enhance the quality of life and 
promote sense of community and civic 
pride 
 

 
 
 

 Library book budget challenge, 
includes community matching 
program 
 

 Community assistance grant, 
restore 15% CDBG reduction 
 

 
 
 
  $  50,000 
 
 
 
  $  15,000 
 
 

 
 

Strong positive relationship between 
City and schools 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Project literacy, includes 
matching program 

 
 San Leandro Museum and Art 

Gallery—school tours 

 
 
  $  40,000 

 
 
  $  25,000 
 
 
$1,525,000 

 



  

1
 

W
h

a
t 

S
e
rv

ic
e

s
 W

il
l 
B

u
d

g
e

t 
F

u
n

d
?

 
  

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 G

o
a

ls
 

 
R

e
tr

e
a
t 

K
e

y
 T

re
n

d
 

A
n

a
ly

s
is

 

 

D
e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 

G
o

a
ls

 a
n

d
 O

b
je

c
ti

v
e
s

 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 F

u
n

d
e
d

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

 L
o
n
g
-t

e
rm

 f
is

c
a
l 
s
u
s
ta

in
a

b
ili

ty
 

      

 
 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 w

o
rk

 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 C

it
y
 t

o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 c

o
s
t 

e
ff
ic

ie
n
c
ie

s
 i
n

 a
n
 

o
n
g
o
in

g
 e

ff
o
rt

 t
o
 o

ff
s
e
t 

a
n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 r

e
v
e
n
u
e
 r

e
d
u
c
ti
o

n
s
; 

 
A

c
ti
v
e
ly

 p
u
rs

u
e
 g

ra
n
t 
fu

n
d
in

g
 a

lt
e
rn

a
ti
v
e
s
 f
ro

m
 l
o

c
a
l,
 s

ta
te

 a
n
d
 

fe
d
e
ra

l 
a
g
e
n
c
ie

s
 f
o
r 

a
d
m

in
is

tr
a
ti
o

n
, 

o
p
e
ra

ti
o

n
s
, 
tr

a
in

in
g
, 
a
n
d
 

n
e
c
e
s
s
a
ry

 c
a
p
it
a
l 
im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

. 

 
In

c
re

a
s
e
 a

q
u
a
ti
c
 a

tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 b

y
 i
m

p
le

m
e
n
ti
n

g
 a

 f
a
m

ily
 p

a
s
s
 f

o
r 

a
q
u
a
ti
c
s
. 
  

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 w

o
rk

 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 C

it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

a
n
d
 C

it
y
 d

e
p
a
rt

m
e

n
ts

 t
o
 

a
c
h
ie

v
e
 a

 b
a
la

n
c
e
d
 C

it
y
 b

u
d
g
e
t.

 

 
M

a
in

ta
in

 t
h
e
 C

it
y
’s

 f
is

c
a
l 
h
e
a
lt
h
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 a

d
e
q
u
a
te

 
re

s
o
u
rc

e
s
 t

o
 f

u
n
d
 C

it
y
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 t

o
 t
h
e
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
. 

 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 o

p
ti
m

iz
in

g
 c

o
lle

c
ti
o

n
 e

ff
o
rt

s
 f
o
r 

b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 l
ic

e
n
s
e
 t
a
x
e
s
, 

a
n
d
 

a
n
im

a
l 
lic

e
n
s
e
s
, 
to

 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 g

e
n
e
ra

l 
fu

n
d
 r

e
v
e
n
u
e
s
. 

 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 a

n
a
ly

z
e
 o

p
e
ra

ti
o

n
s
 t
o
 m

a
x
im

iz
e
 e

ff
ic

ie
n
c
ie

s
 a

n
d
 t

o
 

e
x
p

a
n
d
 v

o
lu

n
te

e
r 

p
ro

g
ra

m
 w

h
e
re

v
e
r 

fe
a
s
ib

le
. 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 a

c
ti
v
e
ly

 s
e
e
k
 a

lt
e
rn

a
te

 f
u
n
d
in

g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s
 t
o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 

lib
ra

ry
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 a

n
d
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s
. 

 
P

ro
v
id

e
 e

x
p
e
rt

 l
e

g
a
l 
a
d
v
ic

e
 a

n
d
 a

d
v
o
c
a
c
y
 t

o
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

 t
h
e
 C

it
y
 i
n

 t
h
e
 

im
p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o

n
 o

f 
A

B
X

1
-2

6
 a

n
d
 r

e
la

te
d
 p

o
s
t–

R
D

A
 l
e

g
is

la
ti
o

n
 a

n
d
 

c
o
n
ti
n

u
e
d
 e

c
o
n
o
m

ic
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
a
n
d
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 

h
o
u
s
in

g
 a

c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 a

n
d
 p

ro
je

c
ts

. 
  

 
P

ro
v
id

e
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri
a

te
 t

ra
in

in
g
 a

n
d
 c

o
u
n
s
e
lin

g
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 t

o
 C

it
y
 o

ff
ic

ia
ls

 
a
n
d
 s

ta
ff
 t

o
 m

in
im

iz
e
 l
ia

b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 r

e
d
u
c
e
 r

is
k
s
. 
 

 
P

ro
v
id

e
 a

d
v
ic

e
 a

n
d
 c

o
u
n
s
e
l 
to

 t
h
e
 C

it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

a
n
d
 C

it
y
 M

a
n
a
g
e
r 

o
n
 

c
re

a
ti
v
e
 a

n
d
 l
e

g
a
lly

 a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a

te
 w

a
y
s
 f

o
r 

th
e
 C

it
y
 t

o
 m

a
in

ta
in

 
s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 w

it
h
in

 c
u
rr

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 a

n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 f

is
c
a
l 
a
n
d
 b

u
d
g
e
ta

ry
 

c
o
n
s
tr

a
in

ts
. 
 

 

  
S

u
p
p
o
rt

 M
e
a
s
u
re

 Z
 C

it
iz

e
n
 O

v
e
rs

ig
h
t 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
. 

 
C

o
n
s
o
lid

a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
fi
re

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 w

it
h
 n

e
ig

h
b
o
ri
n

g
 

c
it
ie

s
 t

o
 g

a
in

 e
ff
ic

ie
n
c
ie

s
. 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
d
 r

e
s
e
a
rc

h
 o

f 
g
ra

n
t 

fu
n
d
in

g
 t

o
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

 
h
o
u
s
in

g
, 
s
a
fe

ty
 (

P
o
lic

e
 a

n
d
 F

ir
e
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
),

 l
ib

ra
ry

 
s
e
rv

ic
e
s
, 

re
c
re

a
ti
o

n
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s
 a

n
d
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 

s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

Handout B



  

2
 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 G

o
a

ls
 

 
R

e
tr

e
a
t 

K
e

y
 T

re
n

d
 

A
n

a
ly

s
is

 

 

D
e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 

G
o

a
ls

 a
n

d
 O

b
je

c
ti

v
e
s

 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 F

u
n

d
e
d

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

 C
o
m

p
le

te
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 f
o
r 

s
u
s
ta

in
a

b
le

 e
c
o
n

o
m

ic
 

d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

    

  
N

u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

b
u
s
in

e
s
s
e
s
 

 
N

u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

b
u
ild

in
g
 p

e
rm

it
s
 

 
Z

o
n
in

g
 a

p
p
ro

v
a
ls

 

 
P

la
n
n
in

g
 

a
p
p
lic

a
ti
o

n
s
 

 
H

o
u
s
in

g
 u

n
it
s
 

c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
te

d
 

 
C

D
B

G
 a

n
d
 

H
O

M
E

 f
u
n
d
in

g
 

 
V

a
c
a
n
c
y
 r

a
te

s
, 

w
a
re

h
o
u
s
e

 

 
V

a
c
a
n
c
y
 r

a
te

, 
 

   
           

 

  
Im

p
le

m
e
n
t 
th

e
 M

e
a
s
u
re

 W
W

 p
ro

je
c
ts

 i
n
c
lu

d
in

g
 t

h
e
 M

a
ri
n

a
 P

a
rk

 
G

ro
u
p
 P

ic
n
ic

 A
re

a
s
 a

n
d
 S

a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

 B
a
ll 

P
a
rk

 l
o
c
k
e
r/

re
s
tr

o
o
m

 
re

s
to

ra
ti
o

n
, 
a
s
 a

d
o
p
te

d
 b

y
 C

it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il.

  
 

 
D

e
s
ig

n
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
s
tr

u
c
t 
th

e
 v

a
ri
o

u
s
 p

a
rk

 i
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

 f
u
n
d
e
d
 b

y
 

M
e
a
s
u
re

 W
W

. 
  
  
  

 
S

h
o
re

lin
e
 a

n
d
 H

a
rb

o
r 

B
a
s
in

 D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
P

ro
je

c
t.
  

 
C

o
m

p
le

te
 t
h
e
 D

o
w

n
to

w
n
 G

a
ra

g
e
 c

o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
 p

ro
je

c
t.
  

 
W

o
rk

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 E

a
s
t 
B

a
y
 G

re
e
n
 C

o
rr

id
o

r 
c
it
ie

s
 t

o
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
 a

n
d
 

im
p
le

m
e
n
t 
a
 s

ta
n
d
a
rd

iz
e
d
 a

n
d
 e

x
p
e
d
it
e
d
 s

y
s
te

m
 f
o
r 

p
la

n
 

re
v
ie

w
s
 a

n
d
 p

e
rm

it
 i
s
s
u
a
n
c
e
 f
o
r 

s
o
la

r 
p
ro

je
c
ts

. 

 
S

u
p
p
o
rt

 d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
o
f 
e
x
p
a
n
d
e
d

 b
ro

a
d
b
a
n
d
 a

n
d
 f

ib
e
r 

o
p
ti
c
 

n
e
tw

o
rk

in
g
 i
n

 t
h
e
 C

it
y
 b

y
 a

s
s
is

ti
n

g
 w

it
h
 t

h
e
 c

o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
 a

n
d
 

m
a
rk

e
ti
n

g
 o

f 
L
it
 S

a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

, 
a
s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 t

h
e
 i
n

it
ia

l 
im

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o

n
 

s
te

p
s
 f
o
r 

th
e
 c

it
y
w

id
e
 B

ro
a
d
b
a
n
d
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
. 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 w

o
rk

 w
it
h
 C

a
l-

C
o
a
s
t 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t,
 t
h
e
 S

h
o
re

lin
e
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
C

it
iz

e
n
s
 A

d
v
is

o
ry
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
, 
a
n
d
 o

th
e
r 

s
ta

k
e
h
o
ld

e
rs

 
to

 d
e
v
e
lo

p
 t

h
e
 s

h
o
re

lin
e
 c

o
n
s
is

te
n
t 

w
it
h
 t

h
e
 S

h
o
re

lin
e
 C

o
n
c
e
p
tu

a
l 

M
a
s
te

r 
p
la

n
. 

 
M

a
n
a
g
e
 t

h
e
 d

is
p
o
s
a
l 
a
n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

p
la

n
n
in

g
 o

f 
re

a
l 
e
s
ta

te
 

o
w

n
e
d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 f

o
rm

e
r 

R
e
d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

A
g
e
n
c
y
 t

o
 e

n
s
u
re

 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 

p
ro

c
e
s
s
 c

o
n
fo

rm
s
 w

it
h
 l
e

g
a
l 
re

q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

 w
h
ile

 a
ls

o
 f

a
c
ili

ta
ti
n

g
 

p
ro

d
u
c
ti
v
e
 r

e
-u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
s
e
 s

it
e
s
 i
n
 a

 m
a
n
n
e
r 

th
a
t 

p
ro

v
id

e
s
 

c
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 b

e
n
e
fi
ts

 a
n
d
 e

c
o
n
o
m

ic
a
lly

 p
ro

d
u
c
ti
v
e
 u

s
e
s
. 

 
P

ro
c
e
e
d
 w

it
h
 f
in

a
n
c
in

g
 t

h
e
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g
 $

9
.1

 m
ill

io
n
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

lo
a
n
 

(a
p
p
ro

v
e
d
 i
n

 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
) 

fo
r 

B
R

ID
G

E
 H

o
u
s
in

g
 C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
 t
o
 b

e
g
in

 
c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 a

ff
o
rd

a
b
le

 r
e
n
ta

l 
h
o
u
s
in

g
 a

t 
S

a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

 
C

ro
s
s
in

g
s
. 
T

h
e
 C

it
y
 w

ill
 n

o
t 

p
ro

c
e
e
d
 w

it
h
 t

h
e
 b

o
n
d
 i
s
s
u
a
n
c
e
 u

n
ti
l 
th

e
 

S
ta

te
 h

a
s
 f

o
rm

a
lly

 a
p
p
ro

v
e
d
 B

R
ID

G
E

’s
 l
o

w
 i
n

c
o
m

e
 h

o
u
s
in

g
 t

a
x
 

c
re

d
it
 a

p
p
lic

a
ti
o

n
 f
u
n
d
in

g
 r

e
q
u
e
s
t.
  

 

  
R

e
g
u
la

te
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
tr

o
l 
d
e
s
ig

n
, 
c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
, 

q
u
a
lit

y
 o

f 
m

a
te

ri
a

ls
, 

u
s
e
 a

n
d
 o

c
c
u
p
a
n
c
y
 

lo
c
a
ti
o

n
s
. 

 
M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
 o

f 
b
u
ild

in
g
s
 a

n
d
 s

tr
u
c
tu

re
s
 p

la
n
 

re
v
ie

w
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 C

it
y
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 p

e
rm

it
 i
s
s
u
a
n
c
e
 

a
n
d
 i
n

s
p
e
c
ti
o

n
. 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 m

a
rk

e
ti
n

g
, 
b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 o

u
tr

e
a
c
h
 a

n
d
 

b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 a

s
s
is

ta
n
c
e
. 

 
A

d
v
a
n
c
e
d
 p

la
n
n
in

g
 a

n
d
 l
a

n
d
 u

s
e
 a

c
ti
v
it
ie

s
. 

 
M

a
in

ta
in

 n
e
w

 g
a
ra

g
e
 f

a
c
ili

ty
 t

o
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

 t
h
e
 

c
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 a

n
d
 l
o

c
a
l 
b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 n

e
e
d
s
. 



  

3
 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 G

o
a

ls
 

 
R

e
tr

e
a
t 

K
e

y
 T

re
n

d
 

A
n

a
ly

s
is

 

 

D
e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 

G
o

a
ls

 a
n

d
 O

b
je

c
ti

v
e
s

 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 F

u
n

d
e
d

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

 
P

ro
v
id

e
 q

u
a
lit

y
 p

u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 

k
e
e
p
in

g
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 s

a
fe

 
    

 
 

P
a
rt

 1
 c

ri
m

e
 

 
9
1
1
 c

a
lls

 

 
W

ir
e
le

s
s
 c

a
lls

 

 

 
P

ro
v
id

e
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri
a

te
 a

n
d
 s

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 f
ir
e
 p

re
v
e
n
ti
o

n
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 t

o
 m

e
e
t 

th
e
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
ie

s
’ 
c
u
rr

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 f
u
tu

re
 n

e
e
d
s
; 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 w

o
rk

 w
it
h
 C

o
u
n
ty

 H
e
a
lt
h
c
a
re

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 a

n
d
 C

it
y
 t

o
 r

e
fi
n

e
 

a
 t

e
n
ta

ti
v
e
 p

la
n
 f
o
r 

s
ta

ti
o

n
-b

a
s
e
d
 m

e
d
ic

a
l 
c
lin

ic
; 

 
U

p
d
a
te

 t
h
e
 C

it
y
’s

 d
is

a
s
te

r 
p
re

p
a
re

d
n
e
s
s
 p

la
n
 t

o
 e

n
s
u
re

 l
o

c
a
l,
 S

ta
te

, 
a
n
d
 F

e
d
e
ra

l 
c
o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
. 

 
In

te
g
ra

te
 C

it
y
 o

f 
E

m
e

ry
v
ill

e
 i
n

to
 A

C
F

D
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 d

e
liv

e
ry

 m
o
d
e
l,
 

in
c
re

a
s
in

g
 c

a
p
a
b
ili

ti
e
s
 a

n
d
 e

c
o
n
o
m

ie
s
 o

f 
s
c
a
le

 

 
F

o
c
u
s
 o

n
 c

o
n
te

m
p

o
ra

ry
 p

u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 s

tr
a
te

g
ie

s
 t

o
 r

e
d
u
c
e
 c

ri
m

e
 a

n
d
 

th
e
 f

e
a
r 

o
f 
c
ri
m

e
. 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 e

x
c
e
lle

n
t 
s
e
rv

ic
e
 l
e

v
e
ls

 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 C

it
y
 p

ri
d

e
s
 i
ts

e
lf
 

o
n
 i
n
te

g
ri
ty

 a
n
d
 e

x
c
e
lle

n
c
e
. 
  

 

 
N

e
ig

h
b
o
rh

o
o
d
 p

a
tr

o
l,
 t

ra
ff
ic

 a
n
d
 M

u
n
i 
C

o
d
e
 

e
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t.
 

 
B

ic
y
c
le

 p
a
tr

o
l,
 T

a
c
ti
c
a
l 
u
n
it
, 

S
W

A
T

 t
e
a
m

 a
n
d
 K

-9
 

u
n
it
. 

 
9
1
1
 e

m
e
rg

e
n
c
y
 c

o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
ti
o

n
s
. 

 
C

ri
m

in
a
l 
in

v
e
s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
. 

 
J
a
il 

o
p
e
ra

ti
o

n
s
 a

n
d
 a

n
im

a
l 
c
o
n
tr

o
l 
s
e
rv

ic
e
s
. 

 
R

e
s
p
o
n
d
 t

o
 b

u
ild

in
g

 c
o
d
e
, 
fi
re

 c
o
d
e
 a

n
d
 z

o
n
in

g
 

c
o
m

p
la

in
ts

. 

 
R

e
s
p
o
n
d
 t

o
 p

a
rk

in
g
 a

n
d
 t

ra
ff
ic

 c
o
m

p
la

in
ts

. 

 
T

ra
ff

ic
 s

ig
n
a
l 
ti
m

in
g
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

. 

 
R

e
s
p
o
n
d
 t

o
 a

d
d
it
io

n
a
l 
s
tr

e
e
t 

lig
h
ti
n
g
 r

e
q
u
e
s
ts

. 

 
C

o
lli

s
io

n
 r

e
p
o
rt

 a
n
a
ly

s
is

, 
s
a
fe

ty
 d

a
ta

 a
n
a
ly

s
is

 
a
n
d
 t

ra
ff
ic

 s
a
fe

ty
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 a

n
d
 a

n
a
ly

s
is

. 

 
C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 E

m
e
rg

e
n
c
y
 R

e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 T

e
a
m

 
(C

E
R

T
).

 

 
N

e
ig

h
b
o
rh

o
o
d
 W

a
tc

h
. 

 
F

ir
e
, 
m

e
d
ic

a
l 
e
m

e
rg

e
n
c
ie

s
, 

h
a
z
a
rd

o
u
s
 m

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

a
n
d
 s

p
e
c
ia

liz
e
d
 r

e
s
c
u
e
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
. 

 
“C

o
d
e
 R

e
d
” 

a
n
d
 “

N
ix

le
” 

a
le

rt
 s

y
s
te

m
s
 a

n
d
 

s
u
p
p
o
rt

. 

 
P

a
rk

 R
a
n
g
e
rs

 
 

 M
a
in

ta
in

 a
n
d
 e

n
h

a
n
c
e
 

in
fr

a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 

   

  
B

u
ild

in
g
 

m
a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
 

b
u
d
g
e
t,

 c
a
p
it
a
l/
 

o
p
e
ra

ti
o

n
s
 

 
P

o
th

o
le

s
 f
ill

e
d
 

a
n
n
u
a
lly

 

 
P

a
v
e
m

e
n
t 

c
o
n
d
it
io

n
 i
n

d
e
x
 

 
C

a
p
it
a
l 

im
p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

p
ro

g
ra

m
  

 

 
P

ro
v
id

e
 a

 c
o
re

 l
e

v
e
l 
o
f 
q
u
a
lit

y
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 a

t 
C

it
y
 f

a
c
ili

ti
e

s
 

a
n
d
 i
n

 t
h
e
 p

u
b
lic

 r
ig

h
ts

-o
f-

w
a
y
. 

 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
 a

n
 i
n

v
e
n
to

ry
 a

n
d
 e

s
ta

b
lis

h
 G

IS
 m

a
p
p
in

g
 

s
y
s
te

m
 f
o
r 

a
ll 

C
it
y
 s

tr
e
e
t 
tr

e
e
s
. 
 

 
C

o
o
rd

in
a
te

 a
n
d
 m

a
n
a
g
e
 t
h
e
 W

P
C

P
 r

e
h
a
b
ili

ta
ti
o

n
 p

ro
je

c
t 
a
n
d
 

m
a
in

ta
in

 a
 h

ig
h
 q

u
a
lit

y
 e

ff
lu

e
n
t 
d
u
ri
n

g
 c

o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
. 

  

 
C

o
n
s
tr

u
c
t 
th

e
 S

a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

 B
o
u
le

v
a
rd

 S
tr

e
e
t 
Im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

 f
ro

m
 D

a
vi

s
 

S
tr

e
e
t 
to

 W
ill

ia
m

s
 S

tr
e
e
t 
a
s
 p

a
rt
 o

f 
th

e
 D

o
w

n
to

w
n
 T

O
D

 p
ro

je
c
t.
  

 
C

o
m

p
le

te
 d

e
s
ig

n
 o

f 
th

e
 E

a
s
t 
1
4
th

 S
tr

e
e
t/
 H

e
s
p
e
ri
a
n
 B

o
u
le

v
a
rd

/1
5
0

th
 

A
v
e
n
u
e
 “

T
ri
a
n
g
le

” 
in

te
rs

e
c
tio

n
 im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 
p
ro

je
c
t.
 

 
C

o
m

p
le

te
 in

s
ta

lla
ti
o
n
 o

f 
n
e
w

 t
ra

ff
ic

 s
ig

n
a
ls

 a
t 
B

a
n
c
ro

ft
 A

v
e
n
u
e
 a

t 
1
3
6
th

 
A

v
e
n
u
e
 a

n
d
 W

a
s
h
in

g
to

n
 A

v
e
n
u
e
 a

t 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

B
o
u
le

v
a
rd

. 

 
R

e
c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
t 
th

e
 g

ro
u
p
 p

ic
n
ic

 a
re

a
s
 a

n
d
 r

e
p
la

c
e
 t
h
e
 c

o
m

p
le

te
 ir

ri
g
a
tio

n
 

s
ys

te
m

 w
ith

in
 M

a
ri
n
a
 P

a
rk

. 
 

  
P

a
v
e
m

e
n
t 
m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
p
ro

g
ra

m
. 

 
S

id
e
w

a
lk

 r
e
p
a
ir
 p

ro
g
ra

m
. 

 
S

u
p
p
o
rt

 s
a
n
it
a
ry

 s
e
w

e
r 

im
p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

. 

 
S

tr
e
e
t 
lig

h
t 
re

p
a
ir
 a

n
d
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
. 

 
C

it
y
 P

a
rk

s
 r

e
p
a
ir
 a

n
d
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
. 

 
C

it
y
 t

re
e
 p

la
n
ti
n

g
 a

n
d
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
. 

 
F

ib
e
r 

o
p
ti
c
 r

e
p
a
ir
 a

n
d
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
. 

 
T

ra
ff

ic
 s

ig
n
a
l 
re

p
a
ir
 a

n
d
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
. 



  

4
 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 G

o
a

ls
 

 
R

e
tr

e
a
t 

K
e

y
 T

re
n

d
 

A
n

a
ly

s
is

 

 

D
e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 

G
o

a
ls

 a
n

d
 O

b
je

c
ti

v
e
s

 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 F

u
n

d
e
d

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

 
 E

n
h

a
n
c
e
 t

h
e
 q

u
a

lit
y
 o

f 
lif

e
 a

n
d
 

p
ro

m
o
te

 s
e
n
s
e
 o

f 
c
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 

a
n
d
 c

iv
ic

 p
ri
d

e
 

               

  
 

P
u
b
lic

 r
e
c
o
rd

 a
c
t 

re
q
u
e
s
ts

 

 
P

a
rk

 a
tt

e
n
d
a
n
c
e

 

 
S

e
n
io

r 
p
ro

g
ra

m
 

a
tt

e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 

 
R

e
c
re

a
ti
o

n
 

a
tt

e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 b

y
 

s
e
c
ti
o

n
 

 
L
ib

ra
ry

 c
ir
c
u
la

ti
o

n
 

 
L
ib

ra
ry

 v
is

it
o
rs

 

   
C

o
lla

b
o
ra

te
 w

it
h
 E

m
p
lo

y
e
e
s
, 
C

it
y
 D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
ts

, 
a
n
d
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 

M
e
m

b
e
rs

. 

 
S

u
p
p
o
rt

 p
re

v
e
n
ti
o

n
 a

n
d
 i
n

te
rv

e
n
ti
o
n
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s
. 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 e

n
h
a
n
c
e
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 o

u
tr

e
a
c
h
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 t

h
e
 u

s
e
 o

f 
p
u
b
lic

 
e
d
u
c
a
ti
o

n
 a

n
d
  
te

c
h
n
o
lo

g
y
 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 m

a
in

ta
in

 q
u
a
lit

y
 c

u
s
to

m
e
r 

s
e
rv

ic
e
 a

n
d
 p

a
rt

n
e
r 

w
it
h
 

c
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 b

a
s
e
d
 o

rg
a
n
iz

a
ti
o

n
s
 a

n
d
 b

u
s
in

e
s
s
e
s
 t
o
 m

e
e
t 

g
a
p
s
 a

n
d
 

g
ro

w
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s
/s

e
rv

ic
e
s
/e

v
e
n
ts

. 
  

 
W

o
rk

 t
o
w

a
rd

 s
e
c
u
ri
n

g
 f

u
n
d
in

g
 t

o
 c

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 s

e
n
io

r 
p
ro

g
ra

m
m

in
g
 a

ft
e
r 

 
th

e
 M

e
a
s
u
re

 A
 g

ra
n
t 

e
x
p
ir
e
s
 (

2
0
1
4
).

 

 
C

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
 o

f 
P

h
a
s
e
 2

 o
f 
th

e
 A

ir
p
o
rt

 N
o
is

e
 I

n
s
u
la

ti
o

n
 P

ro
g
ra

m
. 

 
W

o
rk

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 H

u
m

a
n
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
, 

C
it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

a
n
d
 t
h
e
 

c
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 t
o
 r

e
-a

s
s
e
s
s
 p

ri
o

ri
ti
e
s
 r

e
la

te
d
 t

o
 a

llo
c
a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
fe

d
e
ra

l 
C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
B

lo
c
k
 G

ra
n
t 

(C
D

B
G

) 
fu

n
d
s
, 

in
c
lu

d
in

g
 

p
u
b
lic

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s
, 
p
ri
o

r 
to

 2
0
1
3
-1

4
 

 
W

o
rk

 t
o
w

a
rd

s
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
a
n
d
 i
m

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o

n
 o

f 
lim

it
e
d
 

o
n
lin

e
 p

la
n
 s

u
b
m

it
ta

ls
, 
p
e
rm

it
s
, 

a
n
d
 p

la
n
 r

e
v
ie

w
s
. 

 
U

p
d
a
te

 t
h
e
 I
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o

n
 T

e
c
h
n

o
lo

g
y
 P

la
n
 f
o
r 

th
e
 C

it
y
, 
a
n
d
 r

e
s
e
a
rc

h
 

a
lt
e
rn

a
ti
v
e
s
 f

o
r 

v
id

e
o
 r

e
c
o
rd

in
g
 a

n
d
/o

r 
b
ro

a
d
c
a
s
ti
n

g
 o

f 
C

it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

m
e
e
ti
n

g
s
. 

 
E

x
p
lo

re
 a

d
d
it
io

n
a
l 
m

u
lt
ic

u
lt
u
ra

l 
p
ro

g
ra

m
 o

p
p
o
rt

u
n
it
ie

s
 s

u
c
h
 a

s
 

N
a
ti
o

n
a
l 
N

a
ti
v
e
 A

m
e
ri
c
a
n
 S

to
ry

te
lli

n
g
 F

e
s
ti
v
a
l 
a
n
d
 I

n
te

rn
a
ti
o

n
a
l 

C
h
ild

re
n
’s

 C
h
o
ir
 

 

   
R

e
c
re

a
ti
o

n
 c

la
s
s
e
s
, 
c
a
m

p
s
, 

e
x
te

n
d
e
d
 c

a
re

 
p
ro

g
ra

m
s
, 
s
p
e
c
ia

l 
e
v
e
n
ts

, 
tr

ip
s
, 
s
p
o
rt

s
, 
a
q
u
a
ti
c
s
, 

fi
tn

e
s
s
, 
c
u
lt
u
ra

l 
a
rt

s
, 
p
e
rs

o
n
a
l 
e
n
ri
c
h
m

e
n
t,
 a

n
d
 

s
p
e
c
ia

lt
y
 t
ra

in
in

g
. 

 
M

a
ri
n

a
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 C

e
n
te

r,
 S

e
n
io

r 
C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 

C
e
n
te

r,
 p

a
rk

s
, 
s
w

im
m

in
g
 p

o
o
ls

, 
te

n
n
is

 c
o
u
rt

s
, 

b
a
s
e
b
a
ll 

fi
e

ld
s
, 
s
o
c
c
e

r 
fi
e

ld
s
, 
a
n
d
 b

a
s
k
e
tb

a
ll 

c
o
u
rt

s
. 

 
M

a
in

 p
u
b
lic

 l
ib

ra
ry

 a
n
d
 t

h
re

e
 b

ra
n
c
h
e
s
. 

 
S

e
le

c
ti
o

n
 a

n
d
 c

la
s
s
if
ic

a
ti
o

n
 1

5
,0

0
0
 n

e
w

 i
te

m
s
 

a
n
n
u
a
lly

. 

 
B

o
o
k
m

a
rk

 C
a
fé

, 
C

a
s
a
 P

e
ra

lt
a
, 

H
is

to
ry

 M
u
s
e
u
m

 
a
n
d
 A

rt
 G

a
lle

ry
. 

 
S

in
g
le

 F
a
m

ily
 R

e
h
a
b
 f
u
n
d
in

g
 t
o
 e

n
h
a
n
c
e
 l
iv

in
g
 

e
n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
t.
 

 
F

ir
s
t 
T

im
e

 H
o
m

e
 B

u
y
e
r 

a
n
d
 B

e
lo

w
 M

a
rk

e
t 

R
a
te

 
p
ro

g
ra

m
 f
u
n
d
in

g
. 

 
D

ri
v
e

w
a
y
 t

ip
p
in

g
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
. 

 
C

it
y
 t

re
e
 p

ro
g
ra

m
. 

 
M

a
in

ta
in

 S
a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

 D
o
g
 P

a
rk

. 

 
M

a
in

ta
in

 a
n
d
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
 p

a
rk

 f
a
c
ili

ti
e
s
. 

 
N

e
ig

h
b
o
rh

o
o
d
 W

a
tc

h
 p

ro
g
ra

m
. 

 
F

ir
e
 S

ta
ti
o

n
 O

p
e
n
 H

o
u
s
e
s
 (

S
a
n
ta

).
 

 
E

x
p
a
n
d
, 

s
u
p
p
o
rt

 a
n
d
 t
ra

in
 V

o
lu

n
te

e
r 

p
ro

g
ra

m
. 

 
B

i-
lin

g
u
a
l 
S

to
ry

ti
m

e
 p

ro
g
ra

m
. 

 
S

a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

 R
e
a
d
s
, 
P

a
w

s
 t
o
 R

e
a
d
 a

n
d
 s

u
m

m
e
r 

re
a
d
in

g
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s
. 

 
M

u
lt
i-

c
u
lt
u
ra

l 
a
n
d
 e

d
u
c
a
ti
o

n
a
l 
p
ro

g
ra

m
s
 f
o
r 

c
h
ild

re
n
, 
te

e
n
s
 a

n
d
 a

d
u
lt
s
. 

 

 
C

it
iz

e
n
 P

o
lic

e
 A

c
a
d
e
m

y
 a

n
d
 C

ri
m

e
 F

re
e
 

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 p

ro
g
ra

m
. 

 
P

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

s
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 c

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 i
n
c
lu

d
in

g
: 
 

c
it
iz

e
n
s
 f
o
r 

a
 S

a
fe

r 
S

a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

, 
B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 

A
s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o

n
 o

f 
S

o
u
th

 S
a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

, 
D

o
w

n
to

w
n
 

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 A

s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o

n
, 
a
n
d
 C

ri
m

e
 F

re
e
 M

u
lt
i-

h
o
u
s
in

g
 p

ro
g
ra

m
. 

 
C

o
n
ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 r

e
s
p
o
n
d
 i
n
 a

 t
im

e
ly

 f
a
s
h
io

n
 t
o
 P

u
b
lic

 
R

e
q
u
e
s
ts

 f
o
r 

In
fo

rm
a
ti
o

n
. 

 
C

o
ff

e
e
 w

it
h
 t

h
e
 C

o
p
s
 a

n
d
 C

o
ff
e
e
 w

it
h
 t

h
e
 M

a
y
o
r 

p
ro

g
ra

m
s
. 

 
 



  

5
 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 G

o
a

ls
 

 
R

e
tr

e
a
t 

K
e

y
 T

re
n

d
 

A
n

a
ly

s
is

 

 

D
e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 

G
o

a
ls

 a
n

d
 O

b
je

c
ti

v
e
s

 

 
2
0
1
2
-1

3
 F

u
n

d
e
d

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

 
S

tr
o
n

g
 p

o
s
it
iv

e
 r

e
la

ti
o

n
s
h
ip

 
b
e
tw

e
e
n
 C

it
y
 a

n
d
 s

c
h
o

o
ls

 
   

 
  

S
u
p
p
o
rt

 p
re

v
e
n
ti
o

n
 a

n
d
 i
n

te
rv

e
n
ti
o
n
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s
. 

 
W

o
rk

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 S

a
n
 L

e
a
n
d
ro

 S
c
h
o
o
l 
D

is
tr

ic
t 
in

 f
o
rm

u
la

ti
n

g
 a

 
jo

in
t-

u
s
e
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

b
e
tw

e
e
n
 t

h
e
 C

it
y
 a

n
d
 S

c
h
o
o
l 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

o
u
tl
in

in
g
 t
h
e
 o

p
e
ra

ti
o

n
 a

n
d
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
 o

f 
B

u
rr

e
ll 

F
ie

ld
. 

  
S

c
h
o
o
l 
R

e
s
o
u
rc

e
 O

ff
ic

e
r.

 

 
C

ro
s
s
in

g
 G

u
a
rd

 f
u
n
d
in

g
. 

 
T

e
e
n
 C

it
iz

e
n
 A

c
a
d
e
m

y
. 

 
P

o
lic

e
 E

x
p
lo

re
r 

p
ro

g
ra

m
. 

 
C

o
o
rd

in
a
te

 w
it
h
 s

c
h
o
o
l 
d
is

tr
ic

ts
 t
o
 a

lig
n
 y

o
u
th

 
lib

ra
ry

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 w

it
h
 s

c
h
o
o
l 
c
u
rr

ic
u
la

 t
o
 a

v
o
id

 
d
u
p
lic

a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
e
ff

o
rt

. 

 
J
o
in

t 
C

it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

a
n
d
 S

c
h
o
o
l 
D

is
tr

ic
t 
m

e
e
ti
n

g
s
. 

 

 



City of San Leandro
Income Statement Projection
Shoreline Enterprise Fund
Fiscal Year 2010-11 to 2012-13

(Option 1)
Actual Adopted Adjusted Estimated Estimated

2010-11 2011-12 2011-12 2012-13 2012-13

Beginning Balance 369,212     266,480     266,480     (135,806)    (135,806)    

Revenue

Charges for Service 690,132     641,500     672,000     672,000     672,000     
Licenses and Permits 13,178       13,000       13,000       13,000       13,000       
Rents and Concessions 1,189,597  1,173,056  1,173,056  1,155,000  1,155,000  
Property and Other Taxes 257,977     250,000     250,000     258,000     258,000     
Interest Income 958            5,300         800            800            800            
Other 51,606       31,000       (15,000)      31,000       31,000       

Total Revenue 2,203,448  2,113,856  2,093,856  2,129,800  2,129,800  

Expenditures

Golf Course Operations 140,418     136,979     139,979     9,315         9,315         
Golf Course Debt Service 207,583     307,791     307,791     307,791     197,312     
AGI - CIP Projects 308,426     -             244,784     93,310       93,310       
Marina Operations 691,973     580,430     574,321     591,750     591,750     
Shoreline Operations & Maintenance 641,564     634,113     635,907     625,970     625,970     
Monarch Bay Promotions 22,039       27,000       27,000       25,000       25,000       
Capital Improvements 3,951         -             22,149       -             -             
Marina Debt Service 290,226     544,211     544,211     544,211     462,705     

Total Expenditures 2,306,180  2,230,524  2,496,142  2,197,347  2,005,362  

Net of Operations (102,732)    (116,668)    (402,286)    (67,547)      124,438     

Available Fund Balance 266,480   149,812   (135,806)  (203,353)    (11,368)    
266,480     149,812     (135,806)    (203,353)    (11,368)      




